RESOLUTION No. 24-

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ADOPT THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CITYWIDE INTEGRATION SUSTAINABILITY PLAN (CISP); PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in 2014, the Climate Action Plan (CAP) was adopted by the City

Council via Resolution No. 14-83 (approved 5-0); and

WHEREAS, in 2019, the City Council approved the implementation of the CAP via

the Resolution No.19-97 (approved 5-0); and

WHEREAS, in 2021, the City Council approved to update the 2014 City's baseline

greenhouse gas emissions (GHG) via Resolution No. 21-279 (approved 5-0); and

WHEREAS, in 2022, the City Council approved to adopt and implement results and recommendations from the community-wide baseline GHG emissions inventory report via Resolution No.22-134 (approved 5-0); and

WHEREAS, the 2022 Final Report recommends to reduce the GHG emissions from the similar sectors as the 2019 Final Report, and establish a reduction target of GHG of 10 to 15 percent by the year 2050; and

WHEREAS, in 2023, the City Council approved Work Order # 7 to 300 Engineering / EXP US Services, Inc. to develop the CISP via Resolution No.23-97 (5-0); and

WHEREAS, the CISP will provide the community well-being, and continue to ensure a responsible resource management for a resilient, thriving, and environmentally conscious community.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Recitals</u>. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Approval</u>. The Citywide Sustainability Integration Plan (CISP) report and presentation, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A", is hereby approved.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Authorization.</u> The City Manager is authorized to adopt and implement the recommendations in the report.

Section 4. Implementation. The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this Resolution.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by _____ who moved its adoption. The motion

was seconded by _____ and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Christi Fraga	
Vice Mayor Oscar Puig-Corve	
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	
Councilman Rafael Pineyro	
Councilwoman Maureen Porras	

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 11 day of September, 2024.

CHRISTI FRAGA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LORENZO COBIELLA GASTESI, LOPEZ & MESTRE, PLLC CITY ATTORNEY